

No. 15-600

---

*In The*  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ORTHO-MCNEIL-JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,  
FKA JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICAL, INC.,  
AND/OR JANSSEN, L.P., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SOUTH CAROLINA, EX REL. ALAN WILSON,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of South Carolina*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Ilya Shapiro  
Randal J. Meyer  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-2000  
ishapiro@cato.org

Matthew A. Scarola  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
580 California St.  
Suite 1500  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 765-9507

Pratik A. Shah  
*Counsel of Record*  
Hyland Hunt  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000  
pshah@akingump.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i  
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1  
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT .....2  
ARGUMENT.....3  
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL  
OPPORTUNITY FOR THE COURT TO  
CLARIFY THE LIMITS IMPOSED BY THE  
EXCESSIVE FINES CLAUSE.....3  
II. THERE IS A PRESSING NEED TO  
INTERVENE IN LIGHT OF THE  
INCREASING PREVALENCE OF  
EXCESSIVE FINES AGAINST BOTH  
CORPORATIONS AND INDIVIDUALS. ....8  
CONCLUSION .....14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	3
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	5
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989) .....	3
<i>Comm’r, Ind. Dep’t of Env’tl. Mgmt. v. RLG, Inc.</i> , 755 N.E.2d 556 (Ind. 2001) .....	9
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) .....	4
<i>Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharms., Inc. v. State</i> , 432 S.W.3d 563 (Ark. 2014) .....	8, 9
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014) .....	4
<i>People v. Roscoe</i> , 169 Cal. App. 4th 829 (Ct. App. 2008).....	9
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012) .....	9
<i>United States Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	7

*United States v. Bajakajian*,  
524 U.S. 321 (1998) .....4, 6, 8

**CONSTITUTION:**

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII .....3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Lemos, Margaret H. & Max Minzner, *For-  
Profit Public Enforcement*, 127 HARV. L.  
REV. 853 (2014)..... 13

Olson, Walter, *The Justice Department’s  
Unjust Toyota Fine*, WALL ST. J., Mar. 23,  
2014..... 10

Press Release, Ark. Att’y Gen., Owners of  
Telemarketing Company Found in  
Violation of Law (Dec. 12, 2013)..... 12

Press Release, Ark. Att’y Gen., Rutledge  
Obtains Judgment Against Electronic  
Media Marketing Group Inc. (July 28, 2015)..... 12

Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, Statement  
by FTC Bureau of Consumer Protection  
Director David Vladeck Regarding Judges  
Approval of Google Safari Settlement (Nov.  
20, 2012) ..... 11

Press Release, Kan. Att’y Gen., California  
Company Ordered to Pay Nearly \$700,000  
for Violating Kansas No-Call Act (May 20,  
2014) ..... 11

Press Release, Mo. Att’y Gen., AG Announces  
Landmark Settlement for Violations of  
Missouri’s No-call Law (Oct. 19, 2015)..... 11

Press Release, N.J. Dep’t of Law & Public  
Safety, New Jersey Division of Consumer  
Affairs Awarded \$1.26 Million Judgment  
Against Home Furniture and Furnishings  
Company That Committed Fraud Against  
Consumers (Aug. 1, 2014)..... 12

Press Release, N.J. Div. of Consumer Affairs,  
New Jersey Division of Consumer Affairs  
Obtains \$6.34 Million Default Judgment  
Against Bergen County-Based Home  
Improvement Contractor (June 2, 2015)..... 10

Press Release, Office of the W. Va. Att’y Gen.,  
Attorney General Patrick Morrissey  
Announces \$393,000 Judgment Against  
Synthetic Drug Manufacturer (Apr. 2, 2015)..... 12

Press Release, Ohio Att’y Gen., Settlement  
Reached in Spam Text Message Case (Oct.  
23, 2014) ..... 10

Press Release, Wash. State, Office of the Att’y  
Gen., AG Makes Crowdfunded Company  
Pay For Shady Deal (July 27, 2015)..... 11
